14 SECTION 14. IC 6-1.1-12-16, AS AMENDED BY P.L.68-2025,
15 SECTION 28, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
16 JANUARY 1, 2025 (RETROACTIVE)]: Sec. 16. (a) Except as
17 provided in section 40.5 of this chapter, a surviving spouse may have
18 the sum of eighteen thousand seven hundred twenty dollars ($18,720)
19 deducted from the assessed value of the surviving spouse's tangible
20 property, or real property, mobile home not assessed as real property,
21 or manufactured home not assessed as real property that the surviving
22 spouse is buying under a contract that provides that the surviving

[...]

19 for a particular year is:
20 (1) for assessment dates before January 1, 2025, the lesser of:
21 (A) sixty percent (60%) of the assessed value of the real
22 property, mobile home not assessed as real property, or
23 manufactured home not assessed as real property; or
24 (B) forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000); or
25 (2) for assessment dates after December 31, 2024:
26 (A) in 2025, forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000);
27 (B) in 2026, forty thousand dollars ($40,000);
28 (C) in 2027, thirty thousand dollars ($30,000);
29 (D) in 2028, twenty thousand dollars ($20,000); and
30 (E) in 2029, ten thousand dollars ($10,000).
31 Beginning with the 2030 assessment date, and each assessment date

[...]

(a) The board may
26 purchase or lease materials in the manner provided in IC 5-22 and
27 perform any public work, by means of its own workforce, without
28 awarding a contract whenever the cost of that public work project is
29 estimated to be less than three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars
30 ($375,000), adjusted annually by the an amount equal to the
31 unadjusted percentage change for all items in the Consumer Price
32 Index for all Urban Consumers as published by the United States
33 Bureau of Labor Statistics for the immediately preceding year.

[...]

39 IC 5-22 and perform any public work by means of its own workforce
40 and owned or leased equipment, in the construction, maintenance, and
41 repair of any airport roadway, runway, taxiway, or aircraft parking

1 apron whenever the cost of that public work project is estimated to be
2 less than one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000).
3 (e) (g) Municipal and county hospitals must comply with this
4 chapter for all contracts for public work that are financed in whole or
5 in part with cumulative building fund revenue, as provided in section
6 1(c) of this chapter. However, if the cost of the public work is